

30.10.2025

Present: Mr. Sona Ram Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the decree
holder alongwith decree holder in person.
Ms. Pooja Srivastava, Ld. Counsel for the JD
alongwith JD in person.

Warrants of attachment is received back unexecuted with the report that judgment debtor met on the spot and told the Bailiff that he has no amount to pay. On inspection of the property, no immovable article found for attachment.

Judgment debtor present in the Court asked to pay the amount to which he refused by stating that he has no amount to pay to the decree holder and further stated that he has no movable or immovable property.

Ld. Counsel for the decree holder pressed his application for issuance of warrants of arrest against the judgment debtor in civil imprisonment.

It is admitted fact that decree holder has not deposited subsistence allowance.

Decree holder is directed to deposit the subsistence allowance so that warrants of arrest be issued against the judgment debtor for sending him to the civil imprisonment.

List this matter for further proceedings on 21.11.2025.

(Ravinder Singh - I)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 30.10.2025